records or documents of Sherman County Bank evidencing any 
of the representations regarding his account that Bruha claims 
Sherman County Bank made.

Bruha signed the fourth note, No. 1723, on December 16, 
2008. The note evidenced a promise to pay “the principal 
amount of Seventy-five Thousand & 00/100 ($75,000.00) or 
so much as may be outstanding, together with interest on the 
unpaid outstanding principal balance of each advance.” The 
note stated that it “evidence[d] a revolving line of credit.”

The note contained a variable interest rate. The rate was 
subject to change every month and calculated on an index

[...]

without any reference to any outside source.11 If reference to a 
separate instrument or extrinsic facts is needed to ascertain the 
principal due, the sum is not “‘certain’” or fixed.12

[6] Here, the text of the note states that Bruha “promises 
to pay . . . the principal amount of Seventy-five Thousand 
& 00/100 Dollars ($75,000.00) or so much as may be outstand-
ing . . . .” (Emphasis supplied.) Further, the note states that it 
“evidences a revolving line of credit” and that Bruha could 
request advances under the obligation up to $75,000. This 
fails the “fixed amount of money” requirement of § 3-104(a);